parties of independent status and not of related parties.

2

3.2 Transaction size: The transaction size is approximately USD 32 million
(equivalent to approximately Baht 1,200 million), which is less
than 15% according to the rules on the acquisition and
disposition of assets.

4. Asset Details

4.1  Business Description

Company name: Lithium Americas Corp.

Paid-up capital: USD 108.5 million (as of September 30, 2016)

Sale price per share: CAD 0.85 per share (equivalent to USD 0.65 per
share)

Type of Business: Lithium mining project with a capacity of more than
50,000 tons per year (the project is under
development)

Location of Business: Jujuy Province, Argentina and Nevada State, the
United States of America

4.2   Summary of Financial Statement
 (Unit : USD million)

   2016

Assets   50.5
Liabilities   2.4
Shareholders’ equity   48.1

Income   0.6
Expenses   (12.3)
Net profit (loss)   (22.8)

4.3  Shareholding Structure

Shareholders

Before Transaction Occurred After Transaction Occurred

Shares % of ordinary
shares

Shares % of ordinary
shares

(1) Geologic
Resource
Partners
LLC

32,019,305 10.6% 32,019,305 7.5%

(2) BCPI 20,286,757 6.7% 70,286,757 16.4%

(3) Ganfeng
(GFL
International
Co., Ltd.)

- 0% 75,000,000 17.5%

(4) Others 250,228,379 82.7% 250,228,379 58.6%

Total 302,534,441 100% 427,534,441 100%

5. Payment Method: Paid by cash in full amount

3

6. Valuation Criteria: Negotiation between the Company and LAC with reference to
most updated market price.

7. Source of Fund for the
Transaction:

Cash from operation

8. Expected Benefits from
the Investment:

The investment is in line with the Company’s strategy to
expand the natural resources business which could be
integrated with innovative energy business in order to
increase corporate value and diversify the risk.

9. Opinion of the Board of
Directors on Decision to
Enter into Transaction

The Board of Directors unanimously approved the entering